PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI141343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 045788 / Frame 0614)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Truist Bank (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank)	03/28/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PGT Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	1070 Technology Drive	
City:	North Venice	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34275	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9611688

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Release Agreement - Suntrust-Truist - 045788 0614 [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=Patent Release Agreement - Suntrust-Truist - 045788 0614 [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=Patent Release Agreement - Suntrust-Truist - 045788 0614 [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=Patent Release Agreement - Suntrust-Truist - 045788 0614 [EXECUTED]#page4.tif source=Patent Release Agreement - Suntrust-Truist - 045788 0614 [EXECUTED]#page5.tif

PATENT 508475159 REEL: 067000 FRAME: 0419

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT (this "Release") dated as of March 28, 2024, from TRUIST BANK (as successor by merger to SUNTRUST BANK), as collateral agent (the "Secured Party") for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of PGT INDUSTRIES, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2016 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified, restated, replaced or amended and restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among PGT INNOVATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Borrower"), the lending institutions named as lenders therein, and the Secured Party, (ii) the Security Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2016 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other grantors named therein and the Secured Party, and (iii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Secured Party, as security for the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (including, without limitation, the Patents and applications for Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto)(all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on March 30, 2018 at Reel 045788, Frame 0614; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, cancels and discharges all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party the Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Secured Party hereby re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor or its authorized agent is authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

PATENT REEL: 067000 FRAME: 0420 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens and security interest contemplated hereby.

PATENT REEL: 067000 FRAME: 0421 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

TRUIST BANK, as Secured Party

Name: Anika Kirs

Title: Director

REEL: 067000 FRAME: 0422

SCHEDULE A

<u>UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SECURE CORNER ASSEMBLY FOR HIGH-STRENGTH WINDOWS	9611688	04/04/17

RECORDED: 04/03/2024

PATENT REEL: 067000 FRAME: 0423